

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LYNFORD BLACKWOOD,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC03-1553

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, Jr.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEBRA RESCIGNO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0836907
1515 N. FLAGLER DRIVE
SUITE 900
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
561-837-5025 (Phone)
561-837-5108 (Facsimile)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 24

 POINT I

 THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION
 THAT BLACKWOOD IS ENTITLED TO A
 NEW PENALTY PHASE IS INCORRECT
 (Restated). 24

 POINT II

 THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED
 AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON
 BLACKWOOD’S CLAIM I OF HIS
 AMENDED MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT
 OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE
 (RESTATED). 25

 CROSS APPEAL

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A
 MATTER OF LAW, BY VACATING
 BLACKWOOD’S DEATH SENTENCE AND
 GRANTING A NEW PENALTY PHASE. 56

CONCLUSION 80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 81

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Charles, 447 U.S. 404 (1980) 53

Baxter v. Thomas, 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995) 59

Bolender v. Singletary, 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir.) 59

Bonin v. Calderon, 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995) 38

Johnston v. Singletary, 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998) 28, 35,
. 40, 58

McDougall v. Dixon, 921 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1990) 39

Roberts v. Wainwright, 666 F.2d 517 (11th Cir. 1982) 28, 35,
. 40, 58

Rogers v. Zant, 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994) 76

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 7, 28, 34, 39, 40,
. 42, 52, 54-55, 58, 67

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) 41, 43

Wiggins v. Smith, ---, U.S. -, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d
471 (2003) 62

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 62

STATE CASES

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla.2000) 66, 78

Berry v. King, 765 So. 2d 451 (5th 1985) 39

Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 4-5, 79

Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla.1996) 70

Breedlove v. State, 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla.1997) 78

Brown v. State, 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla.2000) 78

<u>Bryan v.State</u> , 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	38
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1990)	70
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)	55
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	66
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla.1992)	76
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	77
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	66, 76, 78
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	25
<u>Hill v. Dugger</u> , 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Ivey v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	53
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988)	53
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997)	70
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Kennedy</u> , 547 So. 2d 912	28, 29, 35, 40, 48
<u>Kight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla.1998)	25-26, 28, 35, 40
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla.2002)	56
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla.1990)	74, 76
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003)	56
<u>OCallaghan v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989)	38
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 546 (Fla.1991)	65
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	46

<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	41, 43
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	65
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)(Fla. 1995)	59, 73
<u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla.1959)	41, 43
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5, 10
<u>State v. Bruno</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	36-37
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	70-71
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 872 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2004)	26, 29-32
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 490 So. 2d 21 (Fla.1985)	53
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	26
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000)	56-57
<u>Swafford v. Dugger</u> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla.1975)	71
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla.1991)	74
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	77
<u>Wournos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	77

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Asay v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly 523 (Fla. June 29, 2000)	79
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S105, S413 (Fla. March 11, 2004)	26
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. Jun 24, 2004)	25
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S797, (Fla. 2002) . . .	77
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S601, (Fla. 2002) . .	44
